



(Incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956) Registered Office : Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram -695004 CIN:U40100KL2011SGC027424 Web site: www.kseb.in Tel:+914712448720,Email: dgkseb@kseb.in

Abstract

Appointment of Sri.S.Rajeeve as Chief Co-ordinator, Land Management Unit- Extension of period of appointment - Sanctioned - Orders issued

CORPORATE OFFICE (SBU-G/C)

B.O(FTD) No.350 /2021 (DGC/AEE VI/LAND /2014) Thiruvananthapuram, Dated 10.05.2021

Read : 1. B.O(FTD) No. 165/2020 (DGC/AEE VI /LAND /2014) dated 06.03.2020.

- 2. Office Order (CMD)No 800 /2020 (DGC/AEE VI/Land /2014) dated 29 .05.2020
- 3. Note No.4/LMU/GEN/2019/23 dated 25.02.2021 of the Chief Co ordinator, Land Management Unit
- 4. Note No.DGC/AEEVI/LAND /2014 dated 05.05.2021 of the Director (Generation-Civil) (Agenda 13/5/21)

ORDER

KSEBL had formed a Land Management Unit (LMU) to sort out and solve all the land related issues of landed properties of KSEBL under a Chief Co- ordinator. The Chief Coordinator post is being filled annually by contract engagement of top level retired officials from Revenue Department, who are very conversant with the work.

The present engagement in the post is of Sri. S. Rajeeve, RDO (Retd) as per order read as 1st & 2nd above with the intention to sort out and solve all the land related issues of landed properties of KSEBL, at a contract amount of Rs 75000/month (Rupees Seventy-Five Thousand only) for a period of one year from the date of joining or till the Board decides to terminate the engagement, whichever is early. Thus Sri. S. Rajeeve took charge on 18.03.2020 and hence one year of contract engagement expired on 17.03.2021.

As the land encroachment issue in Idukki is not yet resolved and the details of so many land parcels are yet to be sourced from different Land Acquisition Offices for effecting mutation. By continuing with the appointment of Chief Co-ordinator in LMU, works such as mutation of balance land in a time bound manner, conducting survey of KSEBL land in Idukki District and fixing the boundaries, demarcating the encroachments in Idukki District to prevent future encroachment etc. can be entrusted.

The Chief Co- ordinator, Land Management Unit as per note read as 3rd above has requested to extend the tenure of utilizing the service on contract basis for a further period of one year w.e.f. 18.03.2021.

The matter was placed before the Full Time Directors as per note read as 4th above. Having considered the matter in detail, the Full Time Directors in the meeting held on 07.05.2021 Resolved to extend the contract engagement of Sri.S.Rajeeve, RDO (Retd) as Chief Co-ordinator, LMU for a further period of one year with effect from 18.03.2021 as per the terms and condition stipulated in the B.O(FTD) No. 165/2020 (DGC/AEE VI /LAND /2014), Dated 06.03.2020.

Orders are issued accordingly.

By Order of the Full Time Directors Sd/-LEKHA.G

Company Secretary i/c

To: The Chief Co ordinator, Land Management Unit

Copy to: 1. The Financial Adviser/ The Chief Internal Auditor

2. The RCAO/RAO

3. The Deputy Chief Engineer (IT)

4.TA to CMD/ Dir(D&IT&HRM)/ Dir(T,SO&REES)/Dir (GE&SCM)/Dir(Plg&S)/Dir(GC)

5. PA to Dir (F)/ Company Secretary

6. FC Supdt/ Librarian/Stock file / File

Forwarded / By Order Assistant Executive Engineer